

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. 94,450

JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

vs.

**CHURCH OF THE HOLY REDEEMER, INC.,
THE DIOCESE OF SOUTHEAST FLORIDA, INC.
and CALVIN O. SCHOFIELD, JR.,**

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

**On Discretionary Review from
The Fourth District Court of Appeal**

**David S. Rutherford
Christopher Renzulli
Renzulli & Rutherford, LLP
300 East 42nd Street
New York, New York 10017
(212) 599-5533**

**Thomas E. Ice
Barwick, Dillian, Lambert & Ice, PA
999 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 358-6001**

**Attorneys for Church of the Holy Redeemer, Inc., The Diocese of
Southeast Florida, Inc. and Calvin O. Schofield, Jr.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF SIZE AND STYLE OF TYPE	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. First Amendment Principles	6
II. This Court Should Affirm the Appellate Court’s Dismissal Of Petitioner’s Cause of Action For Negligent Hiring, Supervision and Retention Because An Adjudication Of These Claims Is Beyond A Secular Court’s Scope of Review	10
III. This Court Should Affirm the Appellate Court’s Dismissal Of Petitioner’s Cause of Action For Breach of Fiduciary Duty Because An Adjudication Of This Claim Is Also Beyond A Secular Court’s Scope of Review	21
IV. Appellant Concedes That Her "Outrageous Conduct" Claim Should Be Dismissed	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Amato v. Greenquist</u> , 679 N.E.2d 446, 287 Ill.App.3d 921 (1997)	ii, 22
<u>Baumgartner v. First Church of Christ</u> , 490 N.E. 2d 1319 (Ill. App. 1986), cert. denied, 497 U.S. 915 (1986)	21
<u>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	8
<u>Dausch v. Rykse, et al.</u> , No. 92C3029, 1993 U. S. Dist. Lexis 1448 at *7 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 9, 1993)	17
<u>Doe v. Dorsey</u> , 1995 WL 608281 (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct.)	17
<u>Doe v. Dorsey</u> , 683 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	17-19
<u>Doe v. Evans</u> , 718 So.2d 286 (4th DCA 1998)	12, 13, 15, 20, 22, 23, 27
<u>Engle v. Vitale</u> , 370 U.S. 421(1962)	8
<u>F.G. v. MacDonell</u> , 150 N.J. 550 (1997)	24, 25
<u>Gibson v. Brewer</u> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (1997)	11, 19
<u>H.R.B. v. J.L.G.</u> , 913 S.W.2d 92 (Mo.Ct.App. 1995)	23

<u>Hutchison v. Thomas,</u> 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)	9
<u>Jones v. Wolf,</u> 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	7, 9
<u>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,</u> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	6, 16
<u>L.C. v. R.P.,</u> 563 N.W.2d 799 (N.D. 1997)	22
<u>L.L.N. v. Clauder,</u> 563 N.W.2d 434 (Wis. 1997)	12, 16
<u>Lee v. Weisman,</u> 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	8
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</u> 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	7
<u>Metropolitan Life Insurance Company v. McC Carson,</u> 467 So. 2d 277 (1985)	27
<u>Pritzlaff v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee,</u> 533 N.W. 2d 780, 194 Wis. 2d 302 (1995)	14, 15
<u>Schieffer v. Catholic Diocese of Omaha,</u> 244 Neb. 715 (1993)	11, 15, 27
<u>Schmidt v. Bishop,</u> 779 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	15, 24
<u>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball,</u> 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	8

<u>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the United States and Canada v. Milivojevich,</u> 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	6, 7
<u>Smith v. O’Connell,</u> 986 F.Supp. 73 (D. R.I 1997)	25
<u>Strock v. Pressnell,</u> 527 N.E. 2d 1235 (Ohio 1988)	25
<u>Swanson v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland,</u> 692 A.2d 441 (Me. 1997)	13, 14
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</u> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8, 19
<u>Young v. Northern Illinois Conference of United Methodist Church,</u> 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)	17
